this document by reference.
   The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is presented for illustrative purposes only and
does not indicate the financial results of the combined companies had the companies actually been combined and had
the impact of possible revenue enhancements, expense efficiencies, asset dispositions and share repurchases, among
other factors, been considered. In addition, as explained in more detail in the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro
forma condensed combined financial information, the allocation of the purchase price reflected in the pro forma
condensed combined financial information is subject to adjustment and may vary from the actual purchase price
allocation that will be recorded upon the effective time of the merger.

90

Edgar Filing: PETROHAWK ENERGY CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 138

Table of Contents

Petrohawk Energy Corporation
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of March 31, 2005

Petrohawk
Petrohawk Mission Merger Pro Forma
Historical Historical Adjustments Combined

(In thousands)
ASSETS

Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 6,359 $ 9,171 $ 135,000 (3) $ 12,230

(135,000)(3)
(3,300)(3)

Accounts receivable 20,972 24,306 � 45,278
Current deferred income taxes 9,185 7,482 � 16,667
Prepaid expenses and other 2,940 1,610 � 4,550

Total Current Assets 39,456 42,569 (3,300) 78,725

Property and Equipment, at cost
Oil and gas properties, full cost method

Subject to amortization 481,042 924,617 (924,617)(2) 905,042
424,000 (2)

Unevaluated properties, not subject to
amortization 71,773 16,423 (16,423)(2) 221,773

150,000 (2)
Other property and equipment 3,224 6,063 � 9,287

556,039 947,103 (367,040) 1,136,102
Less depreciation, depletion and
amortization (60,299) (584,507) 584,507 (2) (60,299)

495,740 362,596 217,467 1,075,803

Goodwill � � 198,302 (2) 198,302
Other Assets 7,414 8,042 (7,197)(3) 9,959

1,700 (3)

Total Assets $ 542,610 $ 413,207 $ 406,972 $ 1,362,789

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current Liabilities:

Accounts payable and other $ 21,616 $ 12,656 $ � $ 34,272
Commodity hedging contracts 7,758 21,855 � 29,613
Current portion of long-term debt 500 � � 500
Other accrued liabilities 5,416 39,001 � 44,417

Edgar Filing: PETROHAWK ENERGY CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 139

Total Current Liabilities 35,290 73,512 � 108,802

Long-Term Debt 128,000 18,000 (18,000)(3) 168,000
40,000 (3)

Subordinated Note Payable 35,000 � � 35,000
Term Loan B 49,500 25,000 (25,000)(3) 49,500
Senior 97/8% Notes � 130,000 � 130,000
New Debt � � 135,000 (3) 135,000
Asset Retirement Obligation 13,523 35,187 � 48,710
Deferred Tax Liability 25,433 19,981 (19,981)(4) 188,433

163,000 (4)
Other 20,710 6,047 � 26,757
Stockholders� Equity:

Preferred stock 1 � � 1
Common stock 40 419 (419)(3) 59

19 (3)
Additional Paid-In Capital 264,469 209,311 (209,311)(3) 501,883

206,362 (3)
31,052 (3)

Treasury stock (36) (1,937) 1,937 (3) (36)
Accumulated other comprehensive
income � (17,866) 17,866 (1) �
Accumulated deficit (29,320) (84,447) 84,447 (3) (29,320)

235,154 105,480 131,953 472,587

Total Liabilities and Stockholders�
Equity $ 542,610 $ 413,207 $ 406,972 $ 1,362,789

See Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

91

Edgar Filing: PETROHAWK ENERGY CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 140

Table of Contents

Petrohawk Energy Corporation
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2005

Petrohawk Petrohawk

Petrohawk Royalty Proton Proton Pro Mission Merger Pro
Forma

Historical Sale HistoricalAdjustments Forma HistoricalAdjustments(7) Combined

(In thousands)
Revenues:

Oil and natural
gas $ 32,217 $ (1,855) $ 1,695 $ � $ 32,057 $ 34,361 $ 3,855(1) $ 70,273
Field services
and other 109 � 31 � 140 � � 140

Total revenue 32,326 (1,855) 1,726 � 32,197 34,361 3,855 70,413

Costs and
Expenses:

Production:
Lease
operations 5,231 � 296 � 5,527 8,125 � 13,652
Production,
severance and
ad valorem
taxes 2,326 (98) 130 � 2,358 2,500 � 4,858
Gathering,
transportation
and other � � � � � (43) � (43)

Field services 47 � � � 47 � � 47
General and
administrative 3,300 � 165 � 3,465 3,399 � 6,864
Stock-based
compensation 1,579 � � � 1,579 � � 1,579
Depreciation,
depletion and
amortization 10,625 (606) 288 $ (288)(8) 10,724 10,419 (21,143)(2) 22,449

705 (8) 22,449 (2)
Accretion of
asset retirement
obligations 189 � 2 � 191 420 � 611

Total costs and
expenses 23,297 (704) 881 417 23,891 24,820 1,306 50,017

Income (Loss)
From Operations 9,029 (1,151) 845 (417) 8,306 9,541 2,549 20,396

Edgar Filing: PETROHAWK ENERGY CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 141

Other Income
(Expense):

Net loss on
derivative
contracts (28,652) � (60) � (28,712) � (3,855)(1) (48,510)

(15,943)(1)
Interest expense
and other (3,349) 419 (21) 21 (5) (3,208) (5,039) 4,272 (5) (9,945)

(278)(5) (5,970)(5)

Total other
income
(expense) (32,001) 419 (81) (257) (31,920) (5,039) (21,496) (58,455)

(Loss) Income
Before Income
Tax (22,972) (732) 764 (674) (23,614) 4,502 (18,947) (38,059)

Income Tax
Benefit
(Provision) 8,720 278 (260) 260 (6) 8,708 (1,666) (7,042)(6) 14,463

(290)(6) 14,463 (6)

Net (Loss) Income (14,252) (454) 504 (704) (14,906) 2,836 (11,526) (23,596)

Preferred
Dividends (109) � � � (109) � � (109)

Net (Loss) Income
Applicable to
Common
Stockholders $ (14,361) $ (454) $ 504 $ (704) $ (15,015) $ 2,836 $ (11,526) $ (23,705)

Basic Net Loss
Per Common
Share $ (0.36) $ (0.38) $ (0.40)
Diluted Net Loss
Per Common
Share $ (0.36) $ (0.38) $ (0.40)
Weighted Average
Shares
Outstanding:

Basic 39,980 39,980 19,233(3) 59,213
Fully Diluted 39,980 39,980 19,233(3) 59,213

See Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

92

Edgar Filing: PETROHAWK ENERGY CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 142

Table of Contents

Petrohawk Energy Corporation
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2004

Petrohawk
Petrohawk Mission Merger Pro Forma
Pro Forma Historical Adjustments(7) Combined

(In thousands)
Revenues:

Oil and natural gas $ 121,952 $ 128,707 $ 20,656 (1) $ 271,315
Field services and other 446 � � 446

Total revenue 122,398 128,707 20,656 271,761

Costs and Expenses:
Production:

Lease operations 32,833 29,060 � 61,893
Production, severance and ad
valorem taxes 808 9,400 � 10,208
Gathering, transportation and other � 346 � 346

Field services 168 � � 168
General and administrative 11,829 12,751 � 24,580
Stock-based compensation 3,529 4,120 � 7,649
Depreciation, depletion and
amortization 37,252 44,229 (81,481)(2) 78,948

78,948 (2)
Accretion of asset retirement
obligations 611 1,202 � 1,813
Other 491 � � 491

Total costs and expenses 87,521 101,108 (2,533) 186,096

Income From Operations 34,877 27,599 23,189 85,665

Other Income (Expense):
Net gain (loss) on mark-to-market
derivative contracts 4,000 � (23,940)(1) (19,940)
Equity income of non-affiliates 85 � � 85
Investment income 20 � � 20
Interest expense (10,146) (19,818) 19,818 (5) (34,027)

(23,881)(5)
Interest income and other 249 (3,067) � (2,818)

Total other income (expense) (5,792) (22,885) (28,003) (56,680)

Income (Loss) Before Income Tax 29,085 4,714 (4,814) 28,985

Income Tax Provision (14,138) (1,765) 15,903 (6) (10,913)

Edgar Filing: PETROHAWK ENERGY CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 143

(10,913)(6)

Net Income 14,947 2,949 176 18,072

Preferred Dividends (445) � � (445)

Net Income Applicable to Common
Stockholders $ 14,502 $ 2,949 $ 176 $ 17,627

Basic Net Income Per Common Share $ 1.34 $ 0.59
Diluted Net Income Per Common Share $ 0.63 $ 0.40
Weighted Average Shares Outstanding:

Basic 10,809 19,232 (3) 30,042
Fully Diluted 23,854 21,604 (3) 45,458

See Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

93

Edgar Filing: PETROHAWK ENERGY CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 144

Table of Contents

Petrohawk Energy Corporation
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2004

Petrohawk/
PetrohawkWynn-CrosbyWynn-Crosby Royalty Proton Proton Petrohawk

Historical Adjustments Pro
Forma Sale HistoricalAdjustments Pro

Forma

(In thousands)
Revenues:

Oil and natural gas $ 33,229 $ 92,313 $ 125,542 $ (11,230) $ 7,640 $ � $ 121,952
Field services and
other 348 98 446 � � � 446

Total revenue 33,577 92,411 125,988 (11,230) 7,640 � 122,398

Costs and Expenses:
Production:

Lease operations 5,692 25,286 30,978 � 1,855 � 32,833
Production,
severance and ad
valorem taxes 2,319 (1,124) 1,195 (922) 535 � 808
Gathering,
transportation and
other � � � � � � �

Field services 168 � 168 � � � 168
General and
administrative 7,802 3,137 10,939 � 890 � 11,829
Stock-based
compensation 3,529 � 3,529 � � � 3,529
Depreciation,
depletion and
amortization 9,231 28,843 38,074 (3,292) 1,102 (1,102)(8) 37,252

2,470 (8)
Accretion of asset
retirement
obligations 137 456 593 � 18 � 611
Other � 491 491 � � � 491

Total costs and
expenses 28,878 57,089 85,967 (4,214) 4,400 1,368 87,521

Income (Loss) From
Operations 4,699 35,322 40,021 (7,016) 3,240 (1,368) 34,877

Other Income
(Expense):

7,441 (3,524) 3,917 � 83 � 4,000

Edgar Filing: PETROHAWK ENERGY CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 145

Net gain (loss) on
mark-to-market
derivative contracts
Equity income of
non-affiliates � 85 85 � � � 85
Investment income � 20 20 � � � 20
Interest expense (3,178) (7,816) (10,994) 2,512 (292) 292 (5) (10,146)

(1,664)(5)
Interest income and
other 284 (48) 236 � 13 � 249

Total other income
(expense) 4,547 (11,283) (6,736) 2,512 (196) (1,372) (5,792)

Income (Loss) Before
Income Tax 9,246 24,039 33,285 (4,504) 3,044 (2,740) 29,085

Income Tax Provision (1,129) (11,403) (12,532) (460) (1,035) 1,035 (6) (14,138)
(1,146)(6)

Net Income (Loss) 8,117 12,636 20,753 (4,964) 2,009 (2,851) 14,947

Preferred Dividends (445) � (445) � � � (445)

Net Income (Loss)
Applicable to
Common Stockholders $ 7,672 $ 12,636 $ 20,308 $ (4,964) $ 2,009 $ (2,851) $ 14,502

Basic Net Income Per
Common Share $ 1.88 $ 1.34
Diluted Net Income
Per Common Share $ 0.87 $ 0.63
Weighted Average
Shares Outstanding:

Basic 10,809 10,809
Fully Diluted 23,854 23,854

See Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

94

Edgar Filing: PETROHAWK ENERGY CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 146

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Data
   The unaudited �Petrohawk Pro Forma� financial data has been prepared to give effect to Petrohawk�s acquisition of
Wynn-Crosby Energy, Inc. in November 2004 and Proton Oil & Gas Corporation and disposition of certain royalty